Workhorse Group Inc. Form 8-K July 17, 2015

UNITED STATES

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, D.C. 20549

FORM 8-K

CURRENT REPORT

PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF

THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934

Date of Report (Date of earliest event reported): July 13, 2015

WORKHORSE GROUP INC.

(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

Nevada000-5370426-1394771(State or Other Jurisdiction of Incorporation)(Commission File Number)(IRS Employer Identification Number)

100 Commerce Drive, Loveland, Ohio 45140

(Address of principal executive offices) (zip code)

513-360-4704

(Registrant's telephone number, including area code)

Edgar Filing: Workhorse Group Inc. - Form 8-K

Check the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing is intended to simultaneously satisfy the filing obligation of the registrant under any of the following provisions (see General Instruction A.2. below):

[] Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425)

[] Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)

[] Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b))

[] Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.13e-4(c))

Item F	Entry Into A Material Definitive Agreement
1.01	
Item C	Creation of a Direct Financial Obligation or an Obligation under an Off-Balance Sheet Arrangement
2.03 of	f a Registrant.
Item I	Unregistered Sales of Equity Securities
3.02	Jin egistered sales of Equity Securities

On July 13, 2015 (the "Issuance Date"), Workhorse Group Inc. (the "Company") completed the sale of a Convertible Note ("Cardinal Note") in the principal amount \$250,000 to Cardinal Capital Group, Inc. ("Cardinal Group"). The Cardinal Note has an Original Issue Discount ("OID") of \$25,000 and carries a one-time interest charge of 12% payable on the entire principal amount. The Cardinal Note matures on July 13, 2017 ("Maturity Date").

The Cardinal Note may be prepaid in whole or in part, at any time during the period beginning on the Closing Date and ending on the date which is 120 days following the issue date, beginning at 120% of the outstanding principal and accrued interest during the first 90 days and 140% between days 90 and 120 after the Closing Date. The Cardinal Note may not be prepaid after 120 days from the Closing Date without written consent of Cardinal Group.

The Cardinal Note is convertible into The Company's common stock, at Cardinal Group's option, at the lesser of (a) \$0.20 or (b) 60% of the lowest trade occurring during the twenty five (25) consecutive trading days immediately preceding the applicable conversion date. The conversion price is subject to proportional adjustment in the event of stock splits, stock dividends, and similar corporate events.

The Cardinal Group has agreed to restrict its ability to convert the Cardinal Note and receive shares of common stock such that the number of shares of common stock held by them in the aggregate and their affiliates after such conversion or exercise does not exceed 9.99% of the then issued and outstanding shares of common stock. The sale of the Cardinal Note was completed on July 7, 2015. The Cardinal Note is a debt obligation arising other than in the ordinary course of business, which constitutes a direct financial obligation of the Company. The Cardinal Note also provides for penalties and rescission rights if the Company does not deliver shares of its common stock upon conversion within the required timeframes.

The Cardinal Note was offered and sold to the investor in a private placement transaction made in reliance upon exemptions from registration pursuant to Section 4(2) under the Securities Act of 1933 (the "Securities Act") and/or Rule 506 promulgated under the Securities Act. Cardinal Group is an accredited investor as defined in Rule 501 of Regulation D promulgated under the Securities Act.

Exhibit No. Description of Exhibit

4.1 \$250,000 Convertible Note, dated July 13, 2015, issued to Cardinal Capital Group, Inc.

SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

WORKHORSE GROUP INC.

Date: July 17, 2015 By: /s/ Julio Rodriguez Name: Julio Rodriguez Title: CEO

2

g Owners

Reporting Owner Name / Address	Relationships			
I B	Director	10% Owner	Officer	Other
BRENNAN EDWARD A 400 N. MICHIGAN AVE SUITE 400 CHICAGO, IL 60611	Х			
Signatures				
/s/ Carol A. Vix, Attorney-in-fact	01/03/2007			

**Signature of Reporting Person

Date

Explanation of Responses:

- * If the form is filed by more than one reporting person, see Instruction 4(b)(v).
- ** Intentional misstatements or omissions of facts constitute Federal Criminal Violations. See 18 U.S.C. 1001 and 15 U.S.C. 78ff(a).
- (1) Acquisition of phantom stock pursuant to Directors' Stock Plan. The phantom stock converts to common stock on a one-for-one basis.
- (2) Acquisition of phantom stock pursuant to Directors' Stock Plan in transaction exempt under Rule 16b-3(d)(1). Amount represents deferred compensation or dividends reinvested.
- (3) Payment of phantom stock may be deferred until the earlier of the director's retirement date or other termination from the Board or a specific future date pursuant to an election.

Note: File three copies of this Form, one of which must be manually signed. If space is insufficient, *see* Instruction 6 for procedure. Potential persons who are to respond to the collection of information contained in this form are not required to respond unless the form displays a currently valid OMB number.